including labor, overhead and selling and administrative expenses. Throughout the second half of fiscal 2012 and the
first half of fiscal 2013 SCB’s expenses incurred increased each period. Over the same period, the labor and overhead
capitalized into work-in-process inventory also increased. The Company initially believed the increase in capitalized
work-in-process labor and overhead resulted from unfavorable variances due to increased expenses in relation to
revenue during those periods. Upon further review, it was determined the Company overcapitalized labor and
overhead costs in SCB’s work-in-process inventory. The overcapitalization was a result of failure to accurately factor
in the stage of completion for the work-in-process inventory.

The impact of the restatement on the previously issued Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 28, 2012 and our
Consolidated Statement of Income and Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the three months ended December
28, 2012 was as follows:

13

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Item 1.  Financial Statements 25

Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 28, 2012
As reported Adjustment Restated
(unaudited; in thousands, except share and per share data)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $ 2,778 $ - $ 2,778
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 20,279 - 20,279
Inventories, net 21,898 (2,190) 19,708
Deferred income taxes 1,366 - 1,366
Other current assets 753 - 753
Total current assets 47,074 (2,190) 44,884

Fixed assets, net 17,318 - 17,318
Intangible assets, net 5,398 - 5,398
Goodwill 13,810 - 13,810
Deferred income taxes 5,392 784 6,176
Other assets 107 - 107
Total assets $ 89,099 $ (1,406) $ 87,693

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 3,380 $ - $ 3,380
Accounts payable 12,360 - 12,360
Accrued payroll and related expenses 1,991 - 1,991
Other accrued expenses 755 - 755
Customer deposits 90 - 90
Total current liabilities 18,576 - 18,576

Long-term debt 28,227 - 28,227
Total liabilities 46,803 - 46,803

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value:
500,000 shares authorized; none issued or outstanding - - -
Common stock, $0.01 par value:
Authorized: 50,000,000 shares
Issued: 11,026,733 shares
Outstanding: 10,011,275 shares 110 - 110
Additional paid-in capital 43,269 - 43,269
Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit) 352 (1,406) (1,054)
Treasury stock, at cost: 1,015,458 shares (1,435) - (1,435)
Total stockholders' equity 42,296 (1,406) 40,890
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 89,099 $ (1,406) $ 87,693

14

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Item 1.  Financial Statements 26

Consolidated Income Statements
Three months ended
December 28, 2012
As reported Adjustment Restated
(unaudited; in thousands, except share and per share data)

Net sales $ 32,989 $ - $ 32,989
Cost of sales 28,285 539 28,824
Gross profit 4,704 (539) 4,165
Selling and administrative expenses 4,046 - 4,046
Operating profit 658 (539) 119

Interest and financing expense 279 - 279
Other income - - -
Income/(loss) before provision for
income taxes 379 (539) (160)

Provision for/(benefit from) income
taxes 140 (199) (59)

Net income/(loss) $ 239 $ (340) $ (101)

Net income/(loss) per common and common equivalent share:
Basic $ 0.02 $ (0.03) $ (0.01)
Diluted 0.02 (0.03) (0.01)

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent shares outstanding:
Basic 9,647,210 9,647,210
Diluted 9,968,147 9,647,210

15

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Item 1.  Financial Statements 27

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow
Three months ended
December 28, 2012

As reported Adjustment Restated
(unaudited; in thousands)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES:
Net income/(loss) $ 239 $ (340) $ (101)
Non-cash adjustments:
Stock-based compensation 157 - 157
Depreciation and amortization 1,140 - 1,140
Change in contingent consideration - - -
Directors' fees paid in stock 5 - 5
Loss on sale of fixed assets - - -
Reserve for doubtful accounts 36 - 36
Deferred tax expense 40 (199) (159)
Changes in current assets and liabilities: -
Accounts receivable 2,878 - 2,878
Inventories (2,550) 539 (2,011)
Other current assets (352) - (352)
Accounts payable (3,337) - (3,337)
Accrued expenses (876) - (876)
Customer deposits (56) - (56)
Net cash flows from operating activities (2,676) - (2,676)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES:
Purchases of fixed assets (1,211) - (1,211)
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets - - -
Net cash flows from investing activities (1,211) - (1,211)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES:
Advances from revolving credit facility 20,284 - 20,284
Repayments of revolving credit facility (14,617) - (14,617)
Borrowings under other loan agreements - - -
Repayments under loan agreements and notes (1,697) - (1,697)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 8 - 8
Proceeds from employee stock plan purchases 54 - 54
Shares withheld for payment of taxes
   upon vesting of restricted stock (29) - (29)

Net cash flows from financing activities 4,003 - 4,003

Net cash flows for the period 116 - 116
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 2,662 - 2,662
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 2,778 $ - $ 2,778

Supplemental cash flow information:
Interest paid $ 241 $ - $ 241
Income taxes paid 99 - 99

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Item 1.  Financial Statements 28

16

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Item 1.  Financial Statements 29

Note 3�ALLOWANCE FOR DOUBTFUL ACCOUNTS

A summary follows of activity in the allowance for doubtful accounts during the three months ended December 27,
2013 and December 28, 2012.

Three Months Ended
December 27, December 28,

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 2013 2012
(in thousands)